RESOLUTION 2023-04

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT REQUEST TO OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPTARMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING WATER PROJECTS

WHEREAS The City Council of the City of Coburg finds:

- A. The Coburg water system is a community water system as defined in Oregon Administrative Rule 123-049-0010.
- B. The water projects were adopted through the Water Master Plan in July, 2016.
- C. The City has determined that the well rehabilitation project as well as the rehabilitation of the City water reservoirs are critical projects of the City
- D. The cost of the Water Project has increased dramatically in the last two years, and the City must seek funding that does not result in long-term debt in order to maintain the fees that must be charged to the community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Coburg

- 1. <u>Financing Loan Authorized</u>. The City Council authorizes the City Administrator to sign a grant request to Oregon Water Resources for the Funding of Water Master Plan Projects in the amount of \$2,000.000
- 3. <u>Additional Documents</u>. The Mayor/City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into contracts with Oregon Water Resource Department for the acceptance of grant funding if awarded

Adopted by the City Council of the City of this 11 th day of April, 2023.	f Coburg , Oregon by a vote of fo	or and agains
	Nancy Bell, Mayor	
Attest:		
Sammy Egbert, City Recorder		